—
COWOUI U b W N =

N N = ks = e e e e pmd
= O D 00 N N I R W N e

N N NN
[= RV} W

W N NN
O O oo

(VA ]
p—t

)
o

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO. COUNCIL BILL NO. CB12-00188
SERIES OF 2012 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:
BUSINESS, WORKFORCE, & SUSTAINABILITY
A BILL

For an ordinance approving a proposed Other Transaction Agreement between
the City and County of Denver and Transportation Security Administration for
upgrades to the Checked Baggage Inspection System at Denver International
Airport.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. The proposed Other Transaction Agreement between the City and County of
Denver and Transportation Security Administration, in the words and figures contained and set
forth in that form of Agreement available in the office and on the web page of City Council, and to
be filed in the office of the Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of the City and County of Denver,
under City Clerk's Filing No. 2012-0119, is hereby approved.

COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: March 16, 2012
MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: March 20, 2012

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL: , 2012
- PRESIDENT

APPROVED: - MAYOR , 2012

ATTEST: - CLERK AND RECORDER,

EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL.: , 2012; , 2012

PREPARED BY: John M Redmond, Assistant City Attorney B’ﬂ DATE: March 22, 2012

Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of
the City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed
ordinance. The proposed ordinance is submitted to the City Council for approval pursuant to §
3.2.6 of the Charter.

Douglas J. Friednash, City Attorney for the City and County of Denver

BY: , Assistant City Attorney DATE: March 22, 2012







OTHER TRANSACTEON AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

DEPARTMENT OF BOMELAND SECURITY
TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

AND
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
RELATING T0

DENVER INTERNATIONAL ATRPORT
Planning Guidelines and Design Standards Upgrade Project

Negutiated by the TSA pursuant to
Aviation and Teansportation Secwrity Aci, Pub. L. 107-73, 115 Stat, 597
9 US.C. §114(m)1) and 10600(6) and

HSTS04-12- HCT1014



HSTSM-12-H-CT1014

ARTICLE I-PARTIES

?mummmwmAcwmﬁﬁs Department
mmmmcmamuummm%mﬁ
AEO. The TSA snd CITY agree to in good faith and o perform their

gations in executing fhe pumpnse of this

ARTICLE 11 - LEGAL AUTHORITY

This Agresment iy entered into under the authority of the Avistion and Transportation
Act, Pub. L. 107-71, 115 Stat. 397, specifically 49 U.S.C. § 114(m)(1) and 106(0)(6), which
authorizes ather tramsaction sgzeemests.

ARTICLE II -FURPOSE AND SCOPE

(Project) in accondmce with the design ‘ hC‘.ll'Yndmmd w
btheTS&legDmngude‘hnsudDmp (PGDS) Vaxsion 4.0 st
hity:fAwrwwr oa goviresearch/checked baggage material chim.

mhm-:ﬂmbyﬁe ?Ym%ﬁﬁ%h wmdhm
Tenmizal modifications inchode nequived changes fo baggage conveyor components, mechmmical,

ital Costs: The estimated cost of the Project (Total Project Cas) relates to the activities to
ity the sirport terminal buoilding infiastrachare and the baggage handling system (BHES) 1o
ﬁmdmomemsumm k& does not include the

delivery or installstion of the EDS and ETD equipment itself. TSA will be

| wnhuww'hm All wosk perforoed by the CITY purmmnt fo
this Agreement shall be accomplished in accordsnce with the TSA PGDS. '

2, mwofﬂnswmtyddmdmdlhehqﬂ
$14,922,730(CBIS l'm}ect Costs). TSA a umhuue

?E
9F
b
g
s
Fx



HSTS4-12-B-CTI014

iumagement in addition to consbmction costs but not 0 exceed & fotal reimbwrsement of
$14,922,730 (TSA Reimbursemsnt Limit). TSA shall rsimburee the CITY for dotlar
subenitted by the CTTY fx reiminrsement of allowable, aliocsble and reasonable &rhqm
Costs wp o the TSA Retmbursement Liit of $14,922,730.

3. TSA will determiine allowable and allocable costs in accordance with the OMB Circalar A-87
“Cost Principles for State, Local and Indisn Tribal Govemments”™ codified at 2 CFR. Past 225
{ with ices A —D) md Appendix F of the TSA PGDS. TSA will mimburee the
mm | expense basis supported by one or more invoices submitied by the CITY in
accordance with Asticle X “Payment™ ‘The parties understand and agree that il Project costs in
exeess of the TSA Reimbursement Limit of $14,922,730, as well as any costs that ame
mmmmmn?ﬁhmmﬁmnmmmmumm
fie CITY unless otherwise by the TSA in a written modification in accordmce with
is Article IV ?ld Ath_ga and/or M@&hﬂ." Should the TSA
reimbursements of 314,922,730, s adjusted parsusnt to Asticle Tepresent mere than 100
percent of the final allowable mad allocsble, and reasonsble CBIS Project Costs, the CITY will
refimd TSA sufficient fimds such that TSA's tots] reimbursement will equal no more then 100%
of the final allowable, allocable and reasonable CBIS Project Costs.

4. All costs requested fior reimbrrsement et satisfy the vequirernents of both TSA’s PDGS and
OMB Circular A-87. In genersl, the costs for which TSA will provide reiminmsement vnder this
DS To0mM 7
S i T P i TR PO o e eyt
reimbusrssble costs for TSA CBIS Projects.
A Examples of costs commonty considered reimbransble under this Agreement inchide:
- Demofifion (sitpoct building or RHS conponents relxted to the CBIS
- mnﬁu:fmm“ﬂmmmmm:&)s
area
- BHS: HHS portion Jocated within the CBIS screening srea, inchuding
sedecign anid upgrading of conveyom to support the integration of the EDS
T e B o i
Amuumi:uﬂnm&mmVAmb
Heating Ventilstion. Air Condifioning (i1 maintin e d
oom.
- mndwmmﬁlmm(cﬂmg. control panels) and
Telpbione sy ey f TS CHIS o
- ger L1318 aen.



BETSM-12-8-CTI014

Identification of cost classifications hereiu does nof creste any obligation on TSA’s part beyond
the requirements fHund ix OMB Circular A-87 and TSA's 1&8 e

B. w&mwwmﬂhm,hnmmww
» Exterior Building Shell.
» Baggage make-up catrousels ar cutbound sorfation systems,
» MMaintenznce, repair parts ar spare parts {other than epare parts which ere intifly

- break roomm, administrative office space and restooms not intended fior
uoﬂ's&uﬁ‘.

- Arduumuyﬂemgmhm
o Exiended warmnties beyond one (1) year.

5. Chamge Orders shall not be considered suthorization fo exosed the TSA Reimbursement Eimit
mummmmmumdemqmmuucms

hujmt&nuﬂﬂn mﬂbﬁemWImt,ni::ETssg
mm ﬁﬁe‘l’ﬂtkmﬁmxmﬂ mynotueﬂnm:uﬁm

Smds fir the identifind m of this withort
mpmﬂd Pmleﬁ-- by TSA a5 pmt Agreement, froter

ARTICLE ¥ - PROJECT RESPONSIBILITIES

The primary Project responsibilities of the TSA and the CITY are outlined below. x addition to

kil o Appetin A, TS Accttace Tet Baremess”, st ooty and

incorporated by refesemce into this Agrement. The Project will be oversesa by fhe CITY,
except for those portions of e Project that are TSA’s sole responsibility as set foxth in this

A. TSA Responsibilities

1. Review md concur the CBIS Project design, plans, end specifications ut the 30% and
IDW- rmmmmwmhm&mlﬂ

2 mﬂHMnPGDS,umnasﬂ!wWMmmm
3. Advise the type of EDS equipment to be provided af each Projoct design phase



EETS0-12-H-CT1004

5. Provide EDS Original Bquipment Mamufacturer Technical Support Advisary Services
;ﬂﬁgnpm reganding instaliation, integration and networking of fhe EDS wnits into

6. Provide the CBIS Syatem Specific Test Flan b0 the Airport following s EDS

7. bl md it e negad St Acoqploce Tetng GSAT) fir e indie

CBIS perfbomance
s M?MWMTMW&WCBmaﬁMnm@h

mﬂmﬂu

9. ide trmining fior Transpartation Security Officer persomnel an the EDS equipment.

mmummmmw&aﬁhnhmm
dnngminm_ or associsted costs will be in accondance with Atticle XTI

11. Provide muintensnce, repais, end refinbishment to all TSA EDS and ETD equipment
fhwonghout its life cycle at 2o cost to the CITY.

B. CITY/Airpert Responsibilities

1. Except for the responsibilities of the TSA, ar outlined above, the CBIS Project will be
managed md overseen by the CITY. The CITY, acting through such contractors as it
wmwﬂlﬂhw‘mwnviu,uﬂng
e S, ol e Sing ey o, sy o
contractor(s) to emsure fhe Project confrms fo the TSA endorsed design and is
=

2 mmmum% adhere to the applicsble EDS and ETD
udlouliﬁn_g m.gﬁmwﬂlhn::;lnﬂamﬁdm' hts:g
allow TSA and ifs contractoss fhil ingress o and egress from the CBIS agea for the
installation, operstion, testing, mainfensnce, and repair of the md ETD

3. Obisin all necessary constroction licenses, inmwance pexmits and spprovals.

4. Enswe the Project site will be ready to acoommodate the instaliation of the EDS imits
whe delivered Project site preparstion includes, but is not limited to, BHS
to protect electxical or fiber optic cables, envirommenial controls, and any ofher i
terminal infrsstmctire wotk required to support the opemtional envinmment of the
EDS and ETD units,

5. Facilitate the installation of the EDS units by providing a clesr path during rigging and
ﬁmﬂhﬂmuﬂmﬁaﬁuﬂmbnﬂmﬁrhﬁdwm

s mncrating the device).

6. Provide thvee (3) feet of mainenmuce access gpace around the equipment so that spare

paris may be removed and replaced.



BSTSM-12-B-CTI04

7. Cace instalied, provide reasonshle measres fo protect the EDS and ETD equipment
from herm, thelt, mad weter intresion. in the ares.

8. Prorto TSA iSAT Testing, it shall be the CETY "s/Ai smqmn‘lnlnybma
dus diligence S0 protect and insure, in accondsnce with the applicable CITY mininmum
imscrance requiresnents, the EDS equipment firom damage due to ongoing conzstruction

or westher.

9, mummm&umwwmhmm
teminal installed such =5 the baggape handling mll%
fhe conveyurs in the baggige screening matrix, heafing, air

mechanical infrastrchre in of this Project.
10. Submit monthly milestone pqutmnsssmmbyhlﬂ"ohﬂ
i comtent
! onklem.gmom_ x W monthly

€. Operaiion and Afaintenance Costs

It is understocd snd ogreed that the EDS snd ETD security screening equipment are and will at
mwmh% TSA. T8A will maintwin, repair, and refixbish the EDS and
ETD umits st no cost

Except fir the EDS md ETD seamily screening equipment owned by the TSA and
Fmdedh-utlheAnpﬁt, iheCl'n andhwhﬂebaﬁmpumm ild

cmbuk.aothumehwhdmmm&nﬂ | umder dhiis Agreement in support of this
Project. Itwil!mmﬂunmmih’hyntﬁeﬁﬂl its conitactors or lessees acting throngh
such sgents a5 it may use, to maintsin, awmm%mmm
m«ﬂmdﬂnﬁnﬂ ) iseurilly eemecning epipsil Mforﬂm
Pmeﬁ.ﬁcﬂw&mtyd? wﬂmmmam

D. Delivenbles
Specific testing related deliverables are outlined in Appendix A. Appendix C identifies other

required delivershles to be submitted by the CITY and/ox Airport.
ARTICLE VI - EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

WMEMMNMMEMMSM,M2 The term of
Mum&mumdhww unleumii&
o bt:ldemxg“ﬁ":ges-ﬁf L;:dlﬁuhom’ i
mwmm or "+ i order to allow
Eeﬂl’l‘i " time to submit a final invoice, close out the Project, snd address mmy other issnes. The
agrees to wark with TSA to close this OTA within six (5) months of completion of the
WﬂmﬁdnS&TmﬁmmﬁkEDSm



BST504-12-H-CTH014

The CITY will estsblish end same to the TSA

ndmcom' i 3omwbmﬂmwmwgum%mm
measurement of progress towwrd completion. TSA maintging the o identify
Project Milestones fo be tracked by the CITY. gkt i

ARTICLE VI - ACCEPTANCE AND TESTING

Tutwmdmmﬂommd:nqumﬂ ’lﬁ:&&l‘
will evahwie the CBIS mhﬂ&?@SpﬁeSSTPMMMAWH
WEAMABAWTM

Successful completion the comection of CBIS deficiencies identified during the TSA
iSAT ez docomented in chllmi:l!qmt(QlR)manmadlplthmdofﬂn
TSA will release fhe fimds

mmmmfuﬂymu MQED&THMWM-
In period and sy deficiencies Mﬁaﬂhmhvebmmﬂ.

ARTICLE VII - AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

The muthorized representative for each shall act on behalf of that party for all matters
selsted to fiis Agreement Each |mqupﬂmmmm
personne] o act as &5 mitharized representstive for sny administrative related fo this
wmmmammhm&m other party to this
Agreement. The mrthorized representatives for the perties ave as follows:

A, ISAXeints of Contact
Mwwmwm
nqmmmm
Office of Secuity Technalogy, TSA-16
TSIF Building
1 West Post Office Road
Washington, DC 20598-6932

Phone: 571-227-1350
E-Mail: khalid haider@dha gov

Contracting Officer:
Transpostation Secunity Administration
701 S. 12* Stoeet

Arlington, VA 20598



HSTSM-12-H-CTM0i4

P: 571-227-2338
E: willism dorwart@dhe gov
fhe TSA CO shall have fhe anthority to bind the Feder? with to
mg and liability. The TSA RDM is also designated uhmﬁ'?ucm‘mm
Technical Representutive (COTR) and is for the technical administrstion of this
Agreement and techrical linison with the { andior Aitport. The TSA RDM/COTR is mot
authorized fo charge the scope of work, fo make any commitment or etherwise obligute the TSA,
or authorize auy changes which affect the lisbibity of the TSA such s ammmt or level of

coniracted action 1
Tt oy sty b G

Limit, and canse the CITY snd‘or Airpost to seek reimaburseenent from TSA beyond the
m&nﬂmnmanma:mw

The CITY"s Paint of Contact for all carrespondence is:

Woods Alles
Director of Project Controls

Piaing o vl
mm
Deaver Colorado 80249
ARTICLE IX - FUNPING AND L IMITATIONS
TSA will provide fimding to the CITY in sn smount not o exceed $14,922.730 (TSA
Reimbursement Limif). Funds in the amomnt of $14,922,730 are hereby obligated and made

svailable for payment fix pecformance of this Agreement. Expenses incumred 1 executing the
work identified herein ave charpesble to: "

PR: 2112202CT1014
X Liﬂ: BAVI12R0TOD26) 28RO ACED12 7 23556200 622CTH SO0ADOT A0 SO0 EDS 261N TR
DTRECT/RRP. TRAK
Amount: $14,922,730
In the event of termination or expiration of this sy TSA fomds that have not been

spent ar incarzed for allowable espenses pior to fhe date of termination and are not reasonably

v to cover allowable and allocable costs as of the date of termination will be retuned
mm&wT&&%WMMMMMMB
bmited fo the fimds oblipated and aveilsble for payment heveunder, including written
mwiifications o this Agreement



HSTSM4-12-H-CTHM4

Under no circumstances will TSA be responsible to reimbarse the CITY for profit or the genesad
costs of govemnment. The CITY may racover the sllowable direct costs of CITY
Mmymdumsmlmnuﬁeﬂwlblemdlﬁmm&
contraciors hired by the CITY to pexform the necessary wask under this Agreement. Prodit
and gverhead costs for fhe CITY"s cantectors performing work on the Project are allowsble
conts. Submission of a cost allocation plan is requived to address any indirect cosls, #o iacinde
CITY employees, who wark on maltiple activities that will result in & request for reimburoement
wnder this Apeemert. TSA will uot be responsible for costs incured by the CITY, it
coniractots ar agents fo wosk not in complisnce with the TSA yequiremenis in this
Agreemumt. The TSA CO bas the right to recoup any payments made to the CITY if the TSA
CO determines that the invoices excesd the actual costs inciaved, or if the wark i
deviates from the TSA spproved CHIS design requirements for the Project pursuant to fiis

TSA will reirckurse only for allowable, allocable and reasousble costs in accordence with the
OMB Circular No. A-87 in effect on the Effective Date of the Agmement {codifiedat 2 CFR
Part 225) and the allowsbie/mot-allowsble costs identified in Appendix F of TSA’s PGDS v 4.0.

ARTICLE X -PAYMENT

The United States Const Guard Center performs the payment fiumction on behalf of this TSA. For

pmpmofmhmmnbh&ﬂﬁwﬂﬁwmem the CITY nlutnbmitlmm
Iewcice. Centrs! Contractor Registation is mandatory for invoice peyment; £

information regarding fhe Central Contactor Registration, plesse refir to hitp://www.cor.gov

Tvoices fur reimburssble expenses will be submitted every thirty (30) days, as expenses are

incuped. For in which the CITY bas not incured a seimbarssble expense, an invoice is
niot sequined. Exp are considered to sccrue on the date fhut the CITY is invoiced fium & sub-

Reimbursement by TSA is conditioned mbBAofmmweM!ymgh

tpon of sl ol’ih i wmder thic indnding, but not
limited to, sucoessfiul completion of all tesfing as vequired in Aticle VII of this Agreement,
In the event that un invoice for reirobursable umtma\md theTSAmmnlmdw



HSTSO-12-H-CT1014

1- Smyhvau&im:mlhﬁelfs Coast Guard Finance Center for Payment,
(1) Agreement Number HSTS(M-12-H-CT1014
() Invoice Number and Invoice Date
(3) Compilete Business Nyme and Remittance Address
($ Point of Contact with nddress, telephone, fax and e-mail address
{5) Tax Hentification Number and DUN"s Nember
8 fﬁeoél'l'!" authorived representative and the following
Sagnltmo [ and
“This is to ceriifyr that the servicis sot forih
kMWWMgﬁqﬂndﬂMﬂcm

cosis billed were actually axpended for the Profect.”

The Summary Erveice may be subumitted by standasd email electronic
mm&ﬂmmw b

Mailing Address: TSA Commercial Invaices
USCG Finance Center
P.O.Bax 4111

Chesapeske, VA 23327
Epuil: FIN-SMB-TSAINVOICES Gruscg mil

2 - Submission of Sammary Invoice and Supporting Documentstion
= Submzittal to TSA for Approval of Payment:

The TSA CO snd the TSA RDMCOTR are to review and approve all
mpm?ﬁ'l';ndmﬂmmewﬂn Mml oftha&mny
Msﬂyhmm ﬁmmwuﬂuh
wummmmm The CITY should
this supporting inforeation siceulfaneously with Step 1 to expedite the peyment

process.
msmmmummmmemmgm:
s  Spumary Invoice from Step 1
* An executive sununary Project overview with the first imvoice
’ :lwwed. : e
. the and amognls
sty o e g e e iy
imvoice is distribuied mnongst the work areas snd comstuction divisions
detailed in the “TSA Pay Beguest™ spreadsheet.
» Signed copies of each individual contractor’s inveice
: mofmmmwm ’ N

10



HSTSO4-12-H-CTI0N

o Copies of contracts nd change arders that provide suppart for the actual
@ Vendor md ssbeontractor invoices with gpecific details shout services

o 5mummmmmm,md
, dates and hoors worked.
o mmule $or all allocations or unusual calculations or assmptions.
o Proof of delivery of the equipment fo the Project.
o Copies of soboontractor’s invoices if listed on a prime contractor’s imvaice
a5 a single sroount {copies of timesheets and detwiled not vequired if
» Proof of the CITY andéor Airport for esch invoios in the form of
copies Wm‘ﬂ m'i‘:npmmks,orm' systemz
frensactions.
The Soxmmary Ervoice and supporting docemenistion may be submitted by mail vis CD
or paper documents ar electronic transmission o the below addresses. The final closeout
invoice shonld include pooof that sl requived delivembles have been provided,

Office of Security Capability Willism C. Dorwart, TSA Contracting Officer
Dats Management ead /0 M. Jobhm Gebhart

Trenspostation Secwity Administration  Faithfial & Gonld

TSIF—-S24) 1725 Duke Street, Suite #200

1 West Post Office Way Alexaudris, VA 22314

Wadhington, D.C, 20528-6032

Phone: 371-227-5578 Phone: 3714033777

Upon completion of fhe review of the supporting documentation for the Summary Invoice, the
TSA CO mnd TSA RDM/COTR will advise the Coast Guard Finance Center regarding payment
of the Summary Invoice.

ARTICLE XI - AUDITS

3
|
EE
!
E
J



HSTS4-12-8-CTI014

The CITY chall rosintsin all pecords and ather evidence sufficient {0 »eflect costs clsimed o

bave been incurred or anticipated fo be incurred direct amdmcﬁg ﬁmmofﬂnn
Ammmmuhmmmmga hwﬂle

exxrmine and audit those records st any time, or from time to finee. The xight
shafl include inspection at all times at the offices of the CITY aai'hoﬁmoﬁh

CITY"s contractor(s) reeponsible for the Project.

The CITY will be required to submit cost or pricing data snd supporting information in
comnection with sy invoice relsting to this Agreement if requesied by the TSA CO. This
Axticle XI shall not be construed to pequire the CITY or its confractors or subconfractors to
creste or maintsin mny recomd that they do not maitain in the ordinary comrse of business
pornmt 0 a provizion of lew, provided that these cufities maintain records which confom to
genenlly scospied sccoumting practices.

ARTICLE XII - REQUIRED FEDERAL PROCUREMENT PROVISIONS

1. Competition in the avward of contracts or procurements resulting from this Project is strongly
encouraged and the CITY" should promote compefition to the maxivm extent poacticsble.

Zﬁeﬂf&whmﬂﬂnmmmmmmlmmﬂmhm
'I‘mal s and commenturate comsituction are sequired fo comply with the TSA's
md Design Standands requirements for Checked Baggage Inspection

3 Spall . . Busi Enfecoi o Small
M- ndaelhns. oh.TheCl'lY mdiopnhgu:lt wmle mmalhuﬁemm
is & on m
ﬁmmﬂ'ﬂd fo small business/dissdvantuged business enterprise concems wlilized
in the TSA Project. The anmual repart, due at the end of such Federal fiscal yesr (September
30%) and upod completion of the m:mugnwmmmuﬁ
n; - ’- I L] I - | ’ 1
be reported via email di bhmcmﬁnwu.
ARTICLE XIII - CHANGES AND/OR MODIFICATIONS

Changes and modifications to this Agreement shall be in writing and sigaed by the TSA CO and
duly executed by the duly suthosized of the CITY. Any modification skall be in
wiiting, shell cite this Agreement md shall stwte the exact natwre of the chamge and/or
modification. No omal statement by suy person shall be interpreted as modifying or otherwise
affiecting fhe terms of this Agreement. The properly signed modification shall be stiached to this
Agreement and thereby become & past of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XIV - DISPUIES
When possible, dispvies will be resolved by infaurmal discussion between the purties. All

disputes anising under or related to thic Agreement shall be resolved under this Asticle XIV.
Disputes, 25 used in this Agresment, mesn & written demand or written assertion by one of the

12



BSTSM-L)-H-CT1014

Pt g, 8 outr o i et o i o At e, st
enthorized sentative of fhe CITY o the TSA. At a mininnm, & dispute wnder fhis
o e e o s o ot
The parties agree that fhe TSA Asxistent s decision shall be final and not subject to
further judicial or sdministrative revieor md shall be enforceable and binding upon the parties.

ARTICLE XYV - TERMINATION

e s Agrasues 1 smythme o 1t cpimion de, it o bt b,
mmmymmn?uwﬂmhmmm(&mmof
amovnts due and perfommance of obligations accrued, in each case on or priar to the termination
Y Ty G T e
Teceiv
maﬁ;mmu&aﬁw e

hhmdmﬁ-ﬁquﬁrﬁmdﬁsﬁyﬂuﬂ;ﬁg?&ﬁnﬁwmwm
ox incumred for allowable Project expenses: prior to terminafion will be refuned
s do-obligend Ao s Agreset T

ARTICLE X\I - CONSTRUCTION OF THE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is an “other ransaction” issaed under 49 US.C. § 106() and 114(m)1) and is
mammbgmwmwﬁwm Noﬁmg;ﬁswmhl:
construed yefirence or implication ) Fedel
Cl!glhﬂm.'“ Wmh be, nar shall itbemymmt crsstion of‘:wmp-mhp,'
corporation, or other business entity between the parties. :

Esch pa sdges that all pacties hereto parficipated oqually in fie ion and
Bk puty kil it o puies bl puiced, ol o e epion md

In the event that any Arlicle and/or parts of this Agreement are delermined to be woid or
otherwise itivalid or unenfiwceshis, mch Asticle or portions theveof shall Iapse. No such lupse
will affect the rights, responsibilities, and obligations of the parties mder this Agreement, except
uﬂmmfﬁmuwuﬁmmﬂﬁmamm
o the performance Agreement, promptly notify , and shall
negofiate in good faith 2 mutwally amendment to the Agreement if sppropriste fo
address the effiect of the lapse.



HETSM4-12-B-CTI014

ARTICLE XV]I - PROTECTEON OF INFORMATION

The partics: 2zvee that they shall take sppropriate roaamwes to protect all proprietary, privileged,
confidential, or otherwise Sensifive Secwrity Infrmation (SSI) that may come into their
mmntmﬂufﬁuw

A.  RELEASE OF TECHNICAL DATA

No Sepsitive Security Information (S51), as defined in 40 CFR Parts 15 mnd 1520, concening the

wdﬁmﬂMMhpﬂMwmn&hhpﬂmm writien
l of the TSA Assistant Sectetary or his ar et designee. Guidance SSIuyha
w&.wmmwm Information

Identification Guide”, of the TSA PGIS.

B.  RECORDS AND RELEASE OF INFORMATION
Al Sensitive Infonsation (SST), m defined in 49 CFR Part 1520, shall be handled in
assigned ?&imﬂuﬂmd ahjm the e Pt

o g ect to of 49 CFR 1
Protection of Sensitive Security muyu%nmuﬂ
behalf of the TSA. SSImymhMmunmmmmhmmdﬂm
rule or where TSA ofherwise spproves.

C. MEDIA

Neither the CITY, the Airport mor is contractors chall make publicity or public affsirs acfivities
related to the subject matter of this Agreement vmless written spproval hies been receivad from
the TSA Office of Security Technology or the TSA Office of Strategic Communication and
Public Affhirs prior o any release.

D. COLORADOOPEN RECORDS ACT
Pmmwm&%w&nyofnuwummhmdh
Colomdo Open Reconds Act. mmfﬂwmﬁeﬂmgdmmm
protect all proprietary, privileged, confidential, or Sensitive Security nformation (SST)
fhat may come into their possession as & result of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVEH - LINMATATIONS ON LIABILITY

Each party expreasly agrees, without exception or reservation, that it shall be solaly and sxvinsively liabla
for the neglipmce of its own apents and/or employees in connection wih iix perfornmmes hararnder
ARTICLE XIX - SURVIVAL OF PROVISIONS

provision of this Agreement shall rvive the temnination of fhis Agrement
V-Eo pamgngh C; Asticle XIT - Required Fedenal Procuseeent

Pmmum&rhde!ﬂ Audits; Adticle X3V ~ Disputes, Article XVII - Protection of
Inﬂormhm,andAmchm—vamlofﬁmmus.

i4



HSTSM-12-B-CT1004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, hmm'amdmﬁuwwm&iy
authorized officers this ____ dayof

U. §. Department of Homelapd Security  CITY
Transportation Administration

William C. Dorwart Name
TSA Contracting Officer Tidle
Date
Date
¥ t0:
of Security Techaology

Federsl Security Director

15



HSTSM-12-B-CTI0N

Other Transaction Agreement
TWSMWG&&M

Checked j
For the DEN\WMI

Appendix A - TSA Accepiance Testing Requirements

Scope: TSA apport for the in-line Checked Baggage Inspection System (CBES) solution a} the
]_JE;IMVRMA‘HONAL AIRPORT will encompass design and canstraction to support the
inline CBIS.

A, TSA responxibilities with te the Project ave lsted below in sections 1.1 to 1.7
Histed below. MymmMmMWtomwusnhuhms

Original Equipment (OEM) Manufucturer, TSA Site Lead Contractor, and TSA
Acceptance Test Contractor but eltimate responsibility resides with TSA,

%Aﬂﬁmwmmmmmmmm inchsde
nachines and associated EDS scseening equipment, o i
mmﬁhmﬂgmm&mﬂmwmhﬂﬁmwmh
CBIS Pmyject location. TSA, Biwough the EDS OEM or other TSA contwaciors, shall be

fix comdinating snd integrating activities segarding placement of EDS equipment
with the Jocal TSA Point of Contact and Afrport Point of Coutact.

11  INSTALLATION SUPPORT

s TSA e Lend Ctractor : ;
The TSA Site Lead and the EDS OEM shall be responsible for providing technical
mqmu i or ol e ‘m;fnn..’ mﬂ%«rm nm“?u
plazing, punaging, and supesvising el items related to fhe incallstion of the EDS unitr and

associnted & equipment.

IS4 il i il gt P TSA contct wit e EDS
e . . © ] .. contracts wi —

] ﬂm” . TSAmSmh:’W m«m:m t!:‘u schedules
- ; - % sous io ioct Proi
md thﬁ&dhﬁemmmwﬁm
timely and sufficient notice of deliveruble dates.
* The EDS OEM shall provide fechnical consultstions to the TSA. Regional Deployment
e T

16



BSTSM-12-B-CT1014

* TSA Test Lead shall support tesfing of the CBIS (he EDS muits, BHS snd the §
mw and will develop mmmmmmmumﬂhm

* Sopport S the development and execution of the TSA Other Transaction Agmement i
place betwaen TSA anithe Airpost will e provided by TSA Office of Aquisition.

- Wdcmdwwdhmﬂhm the
TSA Regional Deployment Manager. w

. mmmwwmﬁmmmw
MMMMMM Airport as directed by the Federal Security Directar

. ame Contact Information
me Khurlid Hinidsr ST1227-1350

mmﬁ&mmnmmm shall be responsible fior il lehor,
materials, equipment, mmmmﬂadm emﬁm,mdmhll
&:-Smmbh operatiomal condition. m
ndm!hhmoﬂl\emsmmdﬁemww

Siations (BVS) after confirmation thet sif pre-installetion have
mmmwmmamnmm&um , ISA
Acceptance Test Lead, and the Aitpoct to pecform system tesfing.

Myw'hmmlmmmfmmnhmmsm

mmmusﬁbmwa est Readiness % oflh:

Acospiance T canducted mﬁAmdﬂuMmh
Wuﬁ%&:wuh mmirmm Jead time requitsments for testing

mﬂ%ﬁr . T Actilty [ Kesponsible Partes |
{Days Prior to |
profected dest

\l[ _H‘.
gliﬁmﬁ_ Completed

17



= A
ist to sid in Test Pim
. mmmmm
Comwicyor Type, Degree of Tum,

Speed in FFM, Motor BB, Gostol.

Type (VFD yea/uo), Brake
Rating).Installstion Pl
Naxzative and Phasing Plan i
Construction and Testing Schedul

mﬁmﬁh&ﬂﬁbm&

‘I:S&w.:cel‘utcmgzluhwu

review the completed

::A it e “"'"’"g
hser if o

SElip ks o,

schedule with the Airpoct and TSA's

HSTSO-12-B-CTI004

ﬁm&l’eﬂm
15 developed by the Acceptance Teat



mhm icles and stoses s

mm:mnmdnum
Avceptance Test
B030days | SSTP isrevised, based on the Aliport's
: review, and the final veesion is submittedto | Test Contractor,
the TSARDM. Any system changemade | TSA RDM, Airport
=30 Am
At CaM,mdhAnputbwmhhl
SSTP, coordinate
mwﬁoSﬂPﬂh
hdndmg incoxporation of
mwwmmd
Typeally 14 Atrport, TSA
days to 1 day fest articles to the Ai TIEAJIPGI




HSTSO12-H-CTI0H4

mmmW Conimctor, TSA |
ES'!),:SATWMW Acceptance Test
T_dmﬂmmhm
2 busmess daya Wmmﬂ&y
Teat Coniractor
mmﬁ'ﬁmmy‘w A;:oqinuTelt
- Admlmﬂmm&nwm;ﬁr Contractor
[T . r Wednesdxy. TSA Aitpart, TS
i n’lmmwﬂlmlptm Amqnn'r:érut

mmmmuw« Contmetor, TSA Site
Aizport af the fime of tesfing. The TSA Lead Contmctor

Test Contractos will coflect BHS
Wm&mmau
mmumhmnw

<l business LK ' SA Acceptance
aﬁmSAT:iay Ammcmmmmm Test Contractor,
asalysis is TSARDM
%—Wmm—_
discretion live operations, substantial use live operations | Acoeptence Test
(ru-in) aay begin. The TSA Coniractor, TSA
Test Contrarior will ollect RDM
repazts from fhe Airport at one-week
| iniervels, a5 previously coordinated —ry
w;ﬂ mmmmw _ | Airpot, TSA

completion of 21 ] Conimetos, TSA Site
days o A ﬂo Lead Contmctor

deta snalysis mmmummam
Site Lead Contractor ot the ., The TSA
Amq:hm!‘eﬂw also collect
umyudnﬁhﬁrspenﬂeudimnd
. ﬂu

m 3 B 7 ad | :,‘IHIIIN; ¥ '1\1‘ o 1SA Arcentanre
Work Weeks mmﬂtwb he TSA RDM | Test Contractor,




HSTSO#12-H-CTI0N

1.3.1 Site Acceptamce Tescting (SAT)
EMMMWMMSAT%thDSmmMM
of 8 TSA. designated government witness. The EDS and coordinate
WWMIh»WWﬂMﬂM?W to the scheduled
Acoeptance festing. Passing SAT results are sequired prior humgmmofﬁm fo the BHS and
mmwmﬁwmmmw In the event that the

TSA supplied EDS units cxamof meet SAT test requinements, TSA will ensure that sny EDS
machine defects are comected or that the ED'S unit is replared.

gf.s:es;am;ezmnu (SSTP) o
has mwu & Site Specific Test Plan based
feting et ouined n s TS C8 ek Standerds

Appu:ﬂu 'thS'l?wﬂlbehud m@mﬂ%

D. on foa Checklistio -

be completed 2100 duys mmethegﬂ’simtmm SSTP shall

be delivered fo the jected ISAT start-up. This is preceded 230

seviews of the deaft mhm;mlbyiheAnpuM

_lgumuﬁng mmmmwam
qmmﬂyﬁhmudlys m.pmm

:pbmﬂntdlﬂd Mﬁemwplnmmduhﬁh

requests fhr deviation from the SSTP testing

mlbeddivmdmmbhmm;mmhﬂmﬁm
meeting for review and response.

The TSA RDM will review/evalusie testing (e.g. non-comsecntive testing
activities requiring naalfiple TSA Test —L Sﬂﬂ ; %amumdby
mwmmmmummmmﬁwmdsm
Progremming or mechanical changes made before iSAT during
mmmuw-dymummmmum
ontractor. This is lest chance for the Airport to disclose mny test standirds

ﬂlfmothmu mwnhngmdhmﬂlyjllh&mﬁum sid dest criteria.

133, hmudﬁu&wm Testing @SAT)

and Coordination: Construction schedule including the iSAT stert date(s) and
mmummummmmmmumm
Test Contractor at 120, 90, 60, 30, and 14 days finm the anticipated iSAT start date. This
schednls shall be distitbuted esch tim= changes are made fo the iSAT start date and/or durstion.
Changes made to the schedule within two weeks of the planned iSAT start date sy relieve the

2



BSTS4-I2-H-CTI0N4

TSA of the obligation to begin testing within three business days of the TRR. In this situation,
the iSAT st date could depend om TSA’s testing workload and resouzee allocation.

Test Rexults and Reports:
Testing results will be shared in hard copy foxmat with the Airpart ivough the local TSA Point

ofcmt.reum'lﬂlm'em Muﬁuﬁy“ There

possible fest outcomes: ks
= Meets Criterin —
® mwm mmmmmmm

- Ddielsfmd—m“ylnﬂ’hqmwhﬂuwnmummm
*  Fail -TSA will not siaff the system; Airport should resolve isnaes as published and
peepire for re-testing

In fhe event of u fhiled iISAT result, TSA reserves the to defer any subsequent ve-tests for
period of at leaxt 30 days. e = ‘

14 INTEGRATION SERVIKCES

L4l Bﬂmp
The EDS shall mssist the: Alrport’s contractor ¢o establish digital and sevial commumication

Sor e EDS wnits. Onee commmmication between devices has been established, the EDS OEM
shall provide the following suppost snd integration services.

*  Assist the BFS contractor fo obtuin efficient EDS operation.

* Provide on-site integnetion Engineer Support Services to fucilitate the entire integration

effort with the BHS.

= Be availsble fo support zﬁm ;:M%%TGM
uﬁgﬂMMhMphthmﬂ&eiﬁAme
Dmgnﬂnlsylm mofkwmm provide tecimical
asgistuncs a3 reqoested

14.2. Soltware and Hardware

FonnwmgSATud the integration effort, the EDS OEM shall install and test the
Mmuﬂmﬁr digitel snd sesis] conmumication between the EDS

required software

and the BHS FLC if Fmﬂuyammmmmmm
ahall be vesified by the EDS OEM st the interface box prior to wasking with the Airport BHS
coutractor fo ensure a proper opersiing PLC interface and to avoid deluys.

L5 SYSTEMKETWORKING
15.1 Network Infrastructure
The EDS OEM shell provide requined patch cables and miscellaneous hartware to interface

1.5.2 Network Servires



HSTSO4-12-H-CTMM

The EDS OEM shall provide: training for TSA stefl, coordination and suppoet for TSA and
testing cextification; and resowsoes to condinct installdion, g, and inifis] operntions] support

fix metworking. No other network may interfisce with the Kirport screening solution.
mw-mmamwunmmmm
14 TRAINING

TSA will provide trsining for TSA screening staff on the operation of the EDS snd ETD
equipment.

L7 MAINTENANCE

Upon mecescfhil completion of SAT testing fiar each unit, TSA will mainisin and repair the EDS
end ETD units thronghout their Lifecycles.

B. AIRPORT’S RESPONSIBILITIES with regard to the Project are listed helow i
sections 2.1 to 2.5 listed below.

20 DESIGN

'Illnéuputwillmdullkedmp & baggage sysfem in accordance with the TSA
PGDS to meet the noods of the and TSA FSD. Anpuldunuhlillq?liuﬂa
desizn ‘ﬁuﬂum mﬁ;ﬂmmﬂuhﬁ:kﬁuﬂm

KiD8. The Airport o mwmmmm
b&emdhmhgnphnhhcﬁ pelor

21  EDSPLACEMENT
TMMM&W“MMM&W&W&&
ﬁlpwidmgallmnd
wmdmmmmuﬂnmmmm
the aizport infrastructuse during any and sll EDS movements. The Airpost shall coardinate with
the KDS OEM to integrate all activities regarding placement of EDS equipment. The Aisport
shall provide reasonsble mesmres to protect the EDS and ETD equipment from demnge in the
screening snea.

21.1 Stie Readiness and Storage
mwmmmmmmmmnﬁemmmmm
Inter than 1 business days mior m;ddﬁvayﬂ:e&um.:nm

of removal of obstacles bo of
%mmmm within the delivery srea mut% ommmm

pum&emsm The Airport shall provide secure for the EDS wmits and any
dmmnmmd o not provide adequate

aiscillary screening
pmm ThAnpuM secure stogage space for hurdware associsted with EDS
until it can hmwmmmmm
Fﬂmhmﬂlﬂmmﬂmuym:mﬂhﬂmdequnﬂu
sites, tims affecting the airport’s overall project schadule.

212 Rigging Services



BET-12-8-CT1004

'lhﬁnpwtwﬂﬂhw ﬁxpuviﬁ:;m pl.llnldvmﬁmmm.mgmpﬁ.aﬂfu
doors, uaﬁuﬂwmﬁﬁmw of rigging activities. S s

2.1 INSTALLATION SUPPORT

llqninmum

'!'hAuput;:Il Whhmhmm . The Airport will be
power I

wk mﬂl mﬂ ﬂngmumhndﬂngm sepie metering
mmdsed mmuummmmﬂmm
fiom tenminations to FDS equipment.  The Alrport shall atiest to the svailability of power
supply to adequately suppart the EDS md associated equipment in sccordmee with OFM

and be Liable for davange fo this equipment resulting from intenfional devistions to

acoepted power supply conditions.

222 Commissioning Services
The Airpoxt will be responsible fbr oblaiming all ofher infrastructures not mentioned in Section
221 to suppaet EDS operstions and mainfenance.

l.'i'I'EGRA'l'!ONS!RVIC‘B!
mMmmmmmmmom»md
nctivities (2.5 installstion and testing the software and hardware to aflow for
digital axd serial comemmication beteen the EDS and the BHS P1.C) as needed. Teominstions
mthmmthmw&em

NETWORKING
MLNmtIaﬁumw
M& design. snd instell all commmmication coniit, fibes, etc. as required by the EDS
OEM' gmhummmmqmmmwmm
Resolution Aress, TSA netwask confrol room, sod BEHS

lekomamad. mmmuumumm ltul-upbym

bardware to intevface between network mndmsommm
The Airpost will provide dedncdmﬂahhnmﬂmﬂhnndnpuﬂm

of a fully mnttiplexed explosive defection system.

2.4.2. Netwerk Services
No other nefwork smay interfice with the aetworked airport screeniing solution. The inplemented

assigned netwoik for opemstion shall be an isclated, stand-alone network.

15 ACCEPTANCE - TESTING SUPPORT
The MMMMWMHMWW&&EJS
mits afier instaliation and integration. The Project schedule shall alse factor in minimen jead

24



HSTS04-12-H-CT1014

mh%g?hm;ﬂ@h&?i@hﬂﬂﬁm3
trms
S e g s e

a}sammmmmwmmn

fox overtime or ghifts xre end will anly be considered based on
Requests 'Ihe ‘m&mp& m!y =
(e.g non-consecutive festing activities uhm . Such requests maost be
inwﬂhgnmlndbyemdhg md ﬁe RDM well in advance
of SSTP development. or mechenical changre made before i Wym
Cmuwpu-hﬂmgmm domumdndp:mbdh&em
Acceptmce Test Contractor.

251  Site Specific Test Plan (SSTP)
The Aisport shell ensure at informustion needed to develop an sccurste SSTP is provided to
TSA Test Acceptance Land af the enrtiest opportunity, but no lster then 100 days prior to the

requested tecting date. Recquired documentaticn includes:

Flﬂ-unenﬂaﬁ-ﬁw&unum
Flan Views (with control stations snd locations, Photoelectric Cell
locetions, dmmmmm
o smcnrsmn PGDS Section 7 -ﬁmum
dmongica te Ko 5 peiod Thens pots shonld et e oqspt desots
moet described i
(oo PUDS Coape 7. Seoon 7244, "
« Conveynr Motor Mamifest
. hﬁllﬁm?hngﬂnm:ﬂﬁﬁngﬂnmwinp
e Consiruclion and Testing Schedule provided at 120, 95, 60, 30 and 14 days prior fo iSAT.

: Controls Description and‘or Description of Opemtion (if both exist then provide both}

All drawings shall be cleatly visible and readable when plotted on Arch D Size Stock. All
mmummm(e;mmmmwmamFd
deawings in AutoCAD [.dwg] or PDF.)

consixaints thet will
disclosed in wrifing to hmldum:aupmﬂa
MW Any restrictions on availability and lhlllhe
Catover plans including sy plulﬂlltwilhﬂhuh Amq:m'rut

Cmsmmmhﬁﬂmlmmm mud cutbside inductions Gf

tirough the oufbound/sortation system shall dnbeMoudmdbwﬁrﬂn

of an accurste SSTP. Cutover plans that will result in multiple testing phases shall
thhhmmﬂl%?mwuﬂwmmhlm
Coondination Meeting snd no later than pior o iSAT.



HSTS0H-12-BELTI014

The Airpost will bave the opportunity to review 2nd comment an SSTP in advance of testing.
gammmmmumnhmkaﬂumsmw
onkmctor.

‘”U.TatRnM
omml%m hym%mw:nmmmma
Alrpart (typically the BHS Contractor,) The purpose of this testing activity is to assme TSA of
mmmwd-amhmmmm Teat
Contractar o deploy. The Airport will be provided TRR datn sheets by the TSA Site Lead
Contractor. BHS/CBIS configneation and operntion shall be in final foom intended fior bag
screening opemtions. mmnngmwmmunu
TRR and iSAT se not suthorized. The Auport must address security snd efficiency deficts
m'?WMﬁhmdhmmmﬂwmemmM

Required input from the Project Teem will inclode;

Functional Testing Documentation: Testing mthentication nmst be cleardy upnmdudlhuw
svery test with bag mamm-mmmw&m o on: the
mﬁ&mdmdungmcmpm{- vequired in PGDS Section 7.2,14) g bag
destinatian. Ledger forms should show test date, type of test, idemtification o (blﬁnluon
location, and ID munber of the bags axiving at thet location. These reports be organized
and indexed in & Ioose-leaf binder(s)
= Each tect shall concinde with an indicstion of mccessfully passing the required cxiteria of
ﬁmﬁﬂnﬁmmdxfmﬂmwmmhum
an explanstion.
*  Preseniation of completed testing snd TRR sequired documentstion to TSA Site Lead not
less than 7 business duys prior 1o anticipated Pre-iSAT date is sequired.

Svstem Mixed Tutndsmen Test Observation: Sufficient numbers of

test bags (no less mou be utilized to “stress™ the BHS/CBIS as would

%umnhmg bl! mmmmummumm
est

. Ammwmmwwmmmsﬁm
. mrmwmwmmmummum
) hmuﬂymw:

The TSA Site Lead Contractor pexfbrms the TRE. If successful, & Test Readiness Notice is
Mhhﬁ&MnﬂhMWTﬁWh&Tw I
MWMM&]MWMQN]:M.ESD , iSAT deployment will
delivered sy time Tixrsday through Sunday: ,lS&quionnll
omenlbsecmﬂ . If are made to the system following TRR without prior
ooontinstion with TSA, iSAT festing shall be postponed pending submission of documenisticn
for yeview and evaluation by TSA and its Acceptance Test Contractor (see pasagraph 2.5.7)



HSTS4-12-B-CTI014

253, Logistical Support Needs: MAMMM&wquM
that wili impact TRR. and iSAT testing, fo include:
» mymwhmmmpfmmmuw
e
. wm&dmmm WWMNFW

" mﬂhmmWMhMWTqu
gmwofm"% BHS iSAT
S i md
mwmnmummmu&m pEAT sl pvide
mmmmmm
fu' '!' g nﬂ et

254, IBAT Testing: mmmrmcmmﬂmmumum
mﬁﬁrumwmumuﬁﬂ The TSA Test

Asrport will finalize details misting to the and durstion of the testing.
(GuﬂydhwuhydmwhﬂATTmemMm .one day for Site
Mobﬂﬂm:;nhypc Spur Line; one dey per System Level Test (Dicback, Soration
and Throughput, ane day for demobilization and cleanup). H is recommended to schadule one to
o additional deys for unfornseen testing delays or contingenpes,

2.5.5. Test Results and Reports
hhmaam&mdurmlulmm!ﬂ lﬂ,ﬁmmmm
cosreetive actions % be applied and the timeline associsted with

Commctive actions shall address ell defocts identified in the TRR/TRN (pre-iSAT) or QLR
GSAT). mummmwumammmmaum
meet the minimwam test stundurds

2.5.6. Operational Run-In
The Run-in pesiod will extend fir u miniomen of 30 days from the start of substantial operations
“"‘3.,.1“‘“":’.‘5‘“""'""‘:..,. i o S5TF doropns ““‘m’“ﬂ““‘mx‘#ﬂwmm“
at
80% m? of its normal puls)qulwnnlh M;wmnhﬁ
orgulu' s bags or
pemdlhlllllobedquﬁutmma hn-
In Once a week during the Run-n ﬁeAupmiaﬂlmnllmzad
fixward electronic versions of all anhmqmdl:ym muu to
the TSA RMD and Acceptance Test Coptractor, Ahr miawndlnlmohtlnuzl
apdpummmmuwam will deploy to the site to
physically verify closure of open deficiencies, md observe system openstion against fhw dats
gﬂ. mmmmmwﬁmmmm
mmmmmﬂumumm
with similar meamemenis made during mobilizetion for iSAT testing, Based on the dats
smalysis sud physical cbservations, a recommendation will be made to TSA via a Test Summury

7



BETSM-12-HLTI014

Repont (TSR) to end the Run-Tn period, extend the Run-In perind, and/or change the opersticul
status of the CBIS.

25.7. Post Commissioning Activities: :
mmammammwmmmmqmmmumdmm

following mccessfl iSAT testing.

The Aipat shall provide the TSA RDM a written respomse outining eomective actions that will
be tsken doe fo autstending daficienciss, issnes, and action itenys identified in the Quick Look

Repart (QLR) and Test Summary Report within two (30 weeks of receipt of te QLR ar TSR.

?ﬂ:gl;mmé:nnmofhmls . all changes to the BHS mt:!ﬁnm
its
= up;:;q:e mﬂw&mmp m?d,evllﬁmd. uulmadby
provided in acoondance with PGDS, Appendix A. mpmmuhhﬂhwdhlll
wummmwmmmmm
shail assemhle an information fior submittal to TSA which inclndes the
m;ﬁmm'ﬂmbmmofmmdwm gramming changes fo the BHS
snd CBIS system(s) P
. Aﬂﬂplﬂ:dmtomm( increased throughput, lowered tmcking
[ (X4
losses, elimination of bag jams)
¢ Drawings showing affected areas
e Any polentisl securify, fracking or efficiency inpacts. including impacts on TSA
m operstions

esting procedsmes
. Pmpoudchleddngu
A RequestquMd. This packnge ghall be delivered to

mhm%'mw
the local TSA FSD who shall review the The iocal TSA FSD shall add sny comments
he/she may have and forwand the foem to the email addres:: gov ar the

following mailing adiress:
omwwﬁst;ﬂnh  TSA-16
1 Wt Post Gice Rond

Waskington, DC 20598-6032
The TSA will review and sualyze the efficacy and Mﬁhdmmuud'n
hmﬁﬁ&&m@hmﬁw sbunmmplmd.m

mmmnmr&mwummmmmmm
requiremnents for the system chinges.



HSTSO#-12-5-CT1004

- =
-

CRIS Coniiguration Changs Raqusst

SEMAT TN CEE R S e L PTRINTR R PR T e ey,

1 gt |

TSRS A AT . iHA e aw oJ e LS ,_fﬁ';, 2
Fever phin ot Khapge | - ) .

b



ESTSM-12-BCTI0N

ot [ B H
R SU RS
[T

b

[ = kT N AR TR IR =
T e T T [y

[ P . SR ..1 F awid i

Qureason by
i

On axpamad
1950k

GGl STk
OprsalnG

On suredde

Unoost

Silhet - orewn ommmeins et v }

e AT ARG | WP W 3 . A TR TR T 7 R Y £ S T e T s Y g

e Tt T
| LN o R T e N

o

B .73 e B 1T ==

T e B L o B
[ ]Rprofwﬁ ] tieine g 3
I [ Aoy g' | Birlee I v

E;;;;‘-obm Apperel [ Decinet 3 e By

L s



BSTSOM-12-5-CT10M4

APPENDIX B, Schematic, Project Cost and Milestone Schednle

'Hard Costs Summary

subtuest {uus) $ Raman

Subtotal (Other Cocstruction Related Costs) $ 707
Hard Costs Subtotal $12.292.082
Sofl Costs Summary

Soft Costs subtotal $ 264,54
Totwd Estimated Costs in Escalated Doflars § $18922,70
AR 1SA Cost Share of - $14922,130




- —_—— e —— e

§

gyl AYE TR 5 TR | i

; \-ﬁnlﬂl!lllﬂll_lllllllllllll.!lﬂh}.)
N i L ) W

R ; .

ey TR T

Proposed Mod 1E ~ (Mimvors Mods 2E and 1W)

——i e Emsmgarn E Py - ¥, " -y
@ . ) --—“" 7 mh .
pe - Fian
K = .: '-: e [
S =
W " -J
’7%1 o[ R
ST I I I o N e »
771 e — =
- l' " i
{ P wmE v#fli.‘»"
l 1 - b
i 1% 7. .
&~ . % L -




T e e e T L A e
! ST, EYH ‘ :
g ¥.° 4.
: A T o S
g L T « TN L

, ol
i
S— a— S
o
‘ o
B e — SEsnTE gy
i o

Updabed Layout for Federal Inspection Services




ESTSO-12:BCTH

APPENDIX C, SCHEDULE OF DELIVERALBES

mﬂungi' delivesables awe sequired tn be mibumitted by the CITY/Ai —

g— v h
30%, 100°% to include detniled | Manager PGDS, versicn 4.0 )
cost estimpate
Construction, Baggage \ ‘ uﬂhm&’.h al
or
Handling Contracts) TSA ing Officex issuing (3
' r"}:uamm. Tobe
updaind ons basis
and svbmitted with
Sopies of the Dexign and TSA D % W!IE umd.i'_——
ansmunagp Regional Deployment ; ucg;ge
Coniracts sud Change Orders Project require advance TSA




HSTSM-12-H-CT1804

draft be submitted via separate comespondence. The Monthly
'lhemd o:t mﬂmn:m:e; emldm,' mewred and invoiced
. o . e following ioa: cost -
mﬁh:uthﬁwmm-ﬂ.MMnmﬂum

The Monthly Milestone and Project Report are to be sbmitted by the 10* of each manth. A

schedule and budget vatimnces throughout the Project.
e Consiruction Schedale in both PDF and “Tive”/nsable format to depict the critical path,
baseline mnd actual date i iou; and shiall be bioken down

to a minimem of three {3) WES levels where applicable. _ _
The construction schedule will be wsed for all plezmed TSA sctivities (delivery of equipment,
scheduling of festing, eic).



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver,
Colorado as of <<insert signature date here>>.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
ATTEST:
By,
DEBRA JOHNSON, Clerk and Recorder, Mayor
Ex-officio Clerk of the City and County of
Denver
RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By,
DOUGLAS J. FRIEDNASH, Attorney ger of Aviati
for the City and County of Denver
By By,
Agsistant City Attomey Manager of Finance

REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

By

Auditor

“CITY”
“PARTY OF THE FIRST PART”

By:

Title:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY
TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

“PARTY OF THE SECOND PART”



